entity are shown in the table at the end of this section.

20

Michigan State Housing Development Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Correction of an Error in Previously Issued Financial Statements

During fiscal year 2024, the Authority determined that activity related to certain state appropriations from
the State of Michigan's fiscal year 2023 were not recorded as revenue of the Authority in fiscal year 2023.
Therefore, housing gap financing revenue and other miscelleanous receivables and assets were
understated by $150 million for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. The effects of correcting that error,
which increased net position for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023 by $150 million, are shown in the
table at the end of this section.

Adjustments to and Restatements of Beginning Balances

The changes noted above resulted in adjustments to and restatements of beginning net position as
follows (in thousands of dollars):

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2024

As Previously
Reported

Removal of a
Discretely
Presented

Component Unit

Error Correction
- Housing Gap

Financing
Appropriation As Restated

Michigan State Housing Development Authority $ 879,329 $ - $ 150,000 $ 1,029,329

Discretely presented component units - Michigan
Homeowner Assistance Nonprofit Housing
Corporation $ 2 $ (2) $ - $ -

Note 3 - Deposits and Investments

Cash, cash equivalents, and investments held by the Authority were as follows (in thousands of dollars):

2024
MSHDA

Cash and Cash
Equivalents Investments Total

Deposits $ 66,094 $ - $ 66,094
Investments 510,490 700,091 1,210,581

Total $ 576,584 $ 700,091 $ 1,276,675

2023
MSHDA

Cash and Cash
Equivalents Investments Total

Deposits $ 77,697 $ - $ 77,697
Investments 705,380 637,010 1,342,390

Total $ 783,077 $ 637,010 $ 1,420,087

The Authority has designated six banks for the deposit of its funds. The investment policy adopted by the
board in accordance with state statutes has authorized investment of funds held in reserve or sinking
funds, or moneys not required for immediate use or disbursement in obligations of the State of Michigan
or the United States government, in obligations of which the principal and interest are guaranteed by the
State of Michigan or the United States government and in other obligations as may be approved by the
state treasurer, bank accounts, and CDs. The Authority’s deposits and investment policies are in